

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

REUBEN SCHOOLEY,
Defendant-Appellant.

EMMET COUNTY
FECR012703

SUPREME COURT
NO. 23-1117

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR EMMET COUNTY
HONORABLE CHARLES BORTH, JUDGE

AMENDED BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

MELINDA J. NYE
Assistant Appellate Defender
mnye@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
6200 Park Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50321
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Issues Presented for Review.....	5
Routing Statement	6
Nature of the Case.....	6
Statement of the Facts	7
Argument	
I. The evidence was insufficient to prove that Reuben Schooley used unreasonable force, torture or cruelty when he yanked his daughter’s shirt, slapped her on the head and spanked her on June 12, 2022	14
Conclusion.....	25
II. The district court improperly considered the guardian ad litem’s sentencing statement because it was not authorized and because it contained allegations of unproven conduct	25
Conclusion.....	34
Request for Oral Argument.....	35
Certificate of Compliance.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Hildreth v. Iowa Dept. Human Svcs., 550 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 1996)	16, 24
In re F.W., 634 N.E.2d 1123 (Ill. App. 1994)	24
In re Laequisse P., 119 A.D.3d 801, 989 N.Y.S.2d 292 (2014)	24
In re W.G., 349 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 1984).....	21
State v. Arnold, 543 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 1996)	16, 21-24
State v. Bell, 223 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1974).....	21
State v. Benson, 919 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 2018)	23
State v. Casady, 491 N.W.2d 782 (Iowa 1992)	15
State v. Crawford, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022).....	14
State v. Fischer, 245 Iowa 170, 60 N.W.2d 105 (1953).....	22
State v. Formaro, 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	25
State v. Gonzalez, 582 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 1998)	27, 28
State v. Grandberry, 619 N.W.2d 399 (Iowa 2000)	26
State v. Hickman, 576 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1998).....	23
State v. Jones, 967 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 2021).....	14, 15

State v. Jose, 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001)..... 26

State v. Lopez, 872 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2015) 31

State v. Lovell, 857 N.W.2d 241 (Iowa 2014)..... 26, 27, 35

State v. Rollins, No. 12-0548, 2013 WL988853
(Iowa Ct. App., March 13, 2013) 21

State v. Sailer, 587 N.W.2d 756 (Iowa 1998)..... 26

State v. Skahill, 966 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2021)..... 30

State v. Thomas, 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) 25

State v. West Vangen, 975 N.W.2d 344 (Iowa 2022)..... 15

State v. Witham, 583 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1998)..... 26

Statutes and Court Rules:

Iowa Code § 726.6(1)(b) (2022)..... 16, 17, 21

Iowa Code § 915.21(1)(a-d) 32

Iowa Code § 915.21(1)(e) (2023)..... 31

Iowa Code § 915.37 (2023) 27

Iowa Code § 915.37(1)(a) (2023)..... 39, 30

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 25
